

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAMIEN GUEDES; SHANE RODEN; FIREARMS POLICY  
FOUNDATION, a non-profit organization; MADISON  
SOCIETY FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit organization;  
FLORIDA CARRY, INC., a non-profit organization; DAVID  
CODREA; SCOTT HEUMAN; and OWEN MONROE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND  
EXPLOSIVES; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity  
as Attorney General of the United States; REGINA  
LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Deputy  
Director; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSHUA PRINCE  
ADAM KRAUT  
CIVIL RIGHTS DEFENSE  
FIRM, P.C.  
646 Lenape Road  
Bechtelsville, PA 19505  
(610) 845-3803  
Joshua@Princelaw.com

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
GENE C. SCHAERR  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK  
LAW OFFICE OF ALAN BECK  
2692 Harcourt Drive  
San Diego, CA 92123  
(615) 905-9105  
alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH  
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC  
P.O. Box 4008  
Madison, MS 39130  
(601) 852-3440  
stephen@sdslaw.us

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Related Cases .....	iv
Table of Contents.....	vi
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and Regulatory Provisions .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. The Decision Below Incorrectly Applies <i>Chevron</i> Deference Rather than the Rule of Lenity to a Criminal Statute that also Has Administrative Application. ....	12
A. The Decision Below Improperly Applied Deference Rather than the Rule of Lenity, in Conflict with Numerous Decisions of this Court.....	14
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Confused and Wrong Regarding the Interaction Between <i>Chevron</i> Deference and the Rule of Lenity.....	23
II. The Decision Below Incorrectly Holds that the Government May Not Waive <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	25

III.If *Chevron* Deference Applies and Cannot  
Be Waived by the Government, *Chevron*  
Should Be Overruled..... 30  
Conclusion..... 33

Appendices

A. D.C. Circuit Opinion, Apr. 1, 2019 .....A1-A97  
B. Final Rule, Bump-Stock-Type Devices,  
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514, Dec. 26, 2018  
(Excerpts).....B1-B68  
C. District Court for the District of  
Columbia Memorandum Opinion,  
February 25, 2019 ..... C1-C81  
D. D.C. Circuit Judgment, Apr. 1, 2019 ..... D1-D3  
E. D.C. Circuit Order dismissing appeal  
No. 19-5043, March 23, 2019 .....E1-E2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	8, 10
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	18
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	17
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	12, 23
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	passim
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	10, 13, 31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	18, 26

<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	10, 15
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	26
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16
<i>Munoz-Pacheco v. Holder</i> , 673 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	29
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	30
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	31
<i>Scheidler v. NOW</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003) .....	16
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	16
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	29
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	23, 32
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Atandi</i> , 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 188 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....	32

<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820).....	16
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014).....	passim
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	16

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(23).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(o) .....	3
26 U.S.C. § 5845(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### **Regulations**

27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	3
27 C.F.R. § 479.11.....	3

### **Other Authorities**

Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. CHI. L. REV. 315 (2000).....	16, 17
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Chevron at the Roberts Court: Still Failing After All These Years</i> , 83 FORDHAM L. REV. 731 (2014).....	31
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Chevron and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 32 J.L. & POLITICS 211 (2017).....	13, 23, 31
